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Recommendation and Price Target 
Current Reco. BUY  
Previous Reco. BUY    
Current Price Target (12M) 2,075 
Upside/(Downside) 47.7%  
Previous Price Target 1,979  
Change 4.85%   
 

Key Data – DLPL IN EQUITY 
Current Market Price INR1,405 

Market cap (bn) INR235.4/US$2.6 
Free Float (%) 43.8 

Shares in issue (mn) 167.6 
Diluted share (mn) 167.6  
3-mon avg daily val (mn) INR460.6/US$5.1 
52-week range INR1,771/1,176 
Sensex/Nifty 76,864/23,867 
INR/US$ 92.0 
 

Price Performance 
% 1M 6M 12M 
Absolute -2.7 -14.4 11.1 
Relative* 5.9 -8.8 7.0 
*To the NSE Nifty 50 

We met with management of Dr Lal PathLabs (DLPL) represented by CFO Mr Ved Goel. The CFO 
highlighted improved business traction in organised offline diagnostics as patients are returning 
from other channels such as online platforms and hospitals due to better service quality, reliable 
reports and absence of conflict of interest. Demand for non-communicable diseases (NCDs) 
testing has also started offsetting the weakness in infectious diseases, which should help the 
company deliver 11–12% growth in FY26E. Management believes this momentum will continue 
into FY27E supported by price hikes after a gap of three years. Accordingly, we believe growth 
for DLPL is likely to revert to 13–14%, in line with the pre-covid period. We are, therefore, raising 
FY26–28E revenue by 2% for FY26–28. Modelling in price hikes, continued network expansion 
and improving market share, we project DLPL would deliver revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 
14%/17%/23% over FY26–28E. At CMP, the stock is trading at 39x/33x FY27E/28E P/E, a 30% 
discount to its historical average; maintain BUY with a TP of INR 2,075 (earlier INR1,979). 

▪ Delhi recovery and growth: Dr Lal’s Delhi business has seen a meaningful improvement in 
growth over the past few quarters. About two years ago, growth in the region was limited to 
about mid-single digit despite the company holding a market share of nearly 25%. Since then, 
growth has moved into double digits, largely driven by operational improvements rather than any 
major market changes. Earlier, competition had increased as several hospitals attempted to build 
their own diagnostic capabilities, but many are now reverting to outsourcing due to operational 
challenges. As a result, patient and partner relationships have strengthened again supported by 
improvements in reporting quality, service reliability and turnaround times. It has also invested in 
digital infrastructure, strengthened logistics and revamped infrastructure in Delhi by adding new 
laboratories and collection centres. In addition, basic radiology services such as CT and MRI have 
been introduced at select locations while the B2B segment has also begun to recover. 

▪ UP market strength: In Uttar Pradesh, the company continues to maintain its position as the 
leading diagnostic player with a strong market share. The market remains fragmented with a 
large presence of unorganised operators, creating opportunities for organised players to 
consolidate share. The strategy in the state is focused on expanding the network and deepening 
penetration across cities and towns. Together, Delhi and Uttar Pradesh remain important growth 
drivers for the overall diagnostics business. 

▪ Network expansion strategy: The company has been steadily expanding its diagnostic network 
over the past year by increasing both laboratory infrastructure and collection points. Around 20 
laboratories were added in FY25 and similar number of additions are planned for FY26. In 
addition, nearly 800 collection centres were added during FY25, with comparable additions 
expected in the current year. Expansion so far has largely focused on strengthening presence in 
North and East India. Over the next two years, the company plans to increase its focus on South 
and West India as the next phase of geographic expansion. 

▪ Test portfolio expansion: The company has also been strengthening its test portfolio. About 100 
new diagnostic tests have been added to the menu with some among the first introduced in Asia. 
Expanding the test portfolio is considered an important strategy to differentiate the company 
from peers and support growth in specialised diagnostics. 

Financial Summary  (INR mn) 
Y/E Mar FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Net Sales 22,266 24,614 27,342 31,038 35,367 
Sales Growth (%) 10.4 10.5 11.1 13.5 13.9 
EBITDA 6,093 6,955 7,697 8,972 10,458 
EBITDA Margin (%) 27.4 28.3 28.2 28.9 29.6 
Adjusted Net Profit 3,577 4,871 4,797 6,034 7,244 
Diluted EPS (INR) 21.3 29.1 28.6 36.0 43.2 
Diluted EPS Growth (%) 49.7 36.2 -1.5 25.8 20.0 
ROIC (%) 32.2 44.7 50.5 72.1 108.5 
ROE (%) 20.3 24.2 20.7 23.3 25.3 
P/E (x) 65.8 48.3 49.1 39.0 32.5 
P/B (x) 12.7 10.8 9.5 8.7 7.8 
EV/EBITDA (x) 37.3 32.2 28.5 24.0 20.2 
Dividend Yield (x) - - - - - 
Source: Company data, JM Financial. Note: Valuations as of March 11, 2026 
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▪ Suburban diagnostics performance: Suburban Diagnostics initially required time to stabilise 
following its integration. The company invested in upgrading IT systems and strengthening 
operational infrastructure at the business. With these improvements in place, Suburban 
Diagnostics has now begun to deliver double-digit growth. 

▪ Growth outlook and pricing strategy: For FY26, the company remains on track to achieve its 
growth guidance of 11–12%. Notably, this growth has been achieved without implementing any 
price increases, even though several competitors have taken price hikes twice over the last two 
years. Management expects that a price revision may be considered in the second half of FY27E, 
which could potentially add low single-digit to growth. 

▪ Industry growth drivers: The diagnostics industry continues to benefit from favourable structural 
trends. Even smaller diagnostic players are reporting double-digit growth supported by 
demographic changes and increasing healthcare spending by the government. The average age 
of the population is currently about 35 years and is expected to cross 40 over the next three–five 
years. As the population ages, demand for diagnostic testing is expected to rise given diagnostics 
is the first point of detection in healthcare. 

▪ Shift in disease patterns: Following the covid period, testing volumes for infectious diseases 
declined sharply, which initially affected diagnostic volumes. However, this has been offset by 
rising demand for tests related to non-communicable diseases. Incidence and awareness of 
oncology are also increasing, leading to higher diagnostic requirements. Organised diagnostic 
players with stronger infrastructure and advanced testing capabilities are expected to benefit 
from this shift in disease patterns. 

▪ Genomics opportunity: Genomics is emerging as an important area of focus for the company. 
Over the years, it has accumulated a large volume of oncology testing data, which can help 
identify which chemotherapy treatments are most effective for different patient groups. Gene-
based insights can enable more personalised treatment decisions by identifying the most suitable 
therapy for individual patients, potentially improving clinical outcomes. 

▪ Sovaaka: DLPL’s new venture- Sovaaka is positioned as a preventive healthcare experience. The 
broader aim is to give individuals a holistic understanding of their health and build a long-term 
relationship of trust, similar to what traditionally existed with a family physician. This model also 
addresses a gap in typical diagnostic centres, which are often referral-driven and transactional in 
nature. Through Sovaaka, the company appears to be trying to capture mindshare in the 
preventive healthcare space, wherein consumers are increasingly seeking deeper health insights 
rather than just test reports. 

▪ Linkage with hospital expansion: Diagnostic demand is closely linked to hospital growth. If 
hospital infrastructure expands, diagnostics typically grows at an even faster pace due to 
increased testing requirements. Existing hospitals are currently witnessing moderate patient 
growth and are therefore focusing more on capacity expansion. A new capex cycle in the hospital 
sector is underway, and this expansion is expected to drive incremental demand for diagnostic 
services. Additionally, the presence of more organised hospital players can create a more 
balanced competitive environment. 

▪ Margin strategy: Margins are expected to remain broadly stable at current levels. Any 
incremental benefits generated in the P&L are likely to be reinvested into business. Investments 
will primarily focus on technology upgrades, deeper penetration in existing markets and 
expansion into new geographies. Some of the newly introduced tests may initially operate at 
lower profitability, but the company’s focus remains on sustaining growth rather than near-term 
margin expansion. 

▪ Laboratory expansion plans: Laboratory expansion will continue over the next two–three years 
as DLPL strengthens its geographic footprint. While earlier expansion was concentrated in North 
and East India, the next phase of growth is expected to focus more on South and West India. 

▪ M&A strategy: The company is actively evaluating acquisition opportunities to strengthen its 
presence in new regions. The primary focus is on South and West India, with greater emphasis on 
opportunities in South India. The company is also assessing the acquisition of integrated 
diagnostic centres. Having gained experience in operating integrated centres, management 
believes it is better positioned to pursue such opportunities in the future. 
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Visit to Sovaaka’s first centre 

▪ Dr Lal PathLabs recently launched a new venture called Sovaaka. The name is derived from the 
word Swasth, meaning healthy. Unlike Swasth Fit, which is positioned as a diagnostic setup, 
Sovaaka is positioned as a preventive healthcare experience. 

▪ At first glance, one might confuse it with a regular diagnostic centre because the test menu and 
health packages appear similar. However, apart from offering essential radiology and pathology 
tests, Sovaaka is designed quite differently from a traditional diagnostic facility in terms of 
positioning and patient experience. 

▪ We visited their first unit in Gurgaon, located on the second floor of a commercial building. 
Interestingly, it does not feel like a clinic or diagnostic centre. Instead, the ambience resembles a 
premium wellness or spa-like environment. The lobby is spacious and vibrant, and visitors are 
greeted by a personalised attendant, who explains the entire experience before the  
process begins. 

▪ Sovaaka offers six base health packages each for men and women, categorised by age group. The 
pricing ranges from INR 12,000 to INR 35,000. 

▪ Once a patient selects a package, the journey begins with a pre-consultation with a doctor. Based 
on the individual’s medical history and lifestyle habits, the doctor may recommend additional tests 
as add-ons. However, these are suggested on top of the base package; patients cannot opt for 
tests à la carte. 

▪ After the tests are completed and the results are available, the patient has a post-consultation 
with the same doctor, who explains the findings. Importantly, no referrals to specialists are 
provided. The focus is on helping the individual understand their health status from a  
preventive perspective. 

▪ Additionally, patients receive an appointment with a dietician, who provides guidance on lifestyle 
and dietary changes to help prevent potential health problems. 

▪ The broader aim is to give individuals a holistic understanding of their health and build a long-
term relationship of trust, similar to what traditionally existed with a family physician. This model 
also addresses a gap in typical diagnostic centres, which are often referral-driven and 
transactional in nature. 

▪ Through Sovaaka, the company appears to be trying to capture mindshare in the preventive 
healthcare space, wherein consumers are increasingly seeking deeper health insights rather than 
just test reports. 

▪ Dr Lal PathLabs has reportedly invested about INR 200mn in this project. 
 

Exhibit 1: Sovaaka is designed quite differently from a traditional diagnostic facility in terms of positioning and patient experience 

 
Source: JM Financial 
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Financial Tables (Consolidated) 
Income Statement (INR mn) 
Y/E Mar FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 22,266 24,614 27,342 31,038 35,367 
Sales Growth (%) 10.4 10.5 11.1 13.5 13.9 
Other Operating Income - - - - - 
Total Revenue 22,266 24,614 27,342 31,038 35,367 
Cost of Goods Sold/Op. Exp 4,514 4,815 5,359 6,021 6,791 
Personnel Cost 4,245 4,824 5,427 6,050 6,801 
Other Expenses 7,414 8,020 8,859 9,994 11,318 
EBITDA 6,093 6,955 7,697 8,972 10,458 
EBITDA Margin (%) 27.4 28.3 28.2 28.9 29.6 
EBITDA Growth (%) 24.4 14.1 10.7 16.6 16.6 
Depn. & Amort. 1,436 1,419 1,600 1,707 1,839 
EBIT 4,657 5,536 6,097 7,265 8,619 
Other Income 692 934 761 1,284 1,584 
Finance Cost 294 223 250 258 265 
PBT before Excep. & Forex 5,055 6,247 6,608 8,292 9,938 
Excep. & Forex Inc./Loss(-) - - - - - 
PBT 5,055 6,247 6,608 8,292 9,938 
Taxes 1,432 1,325 1,751 2,197 2,634 
Extraordinary Inc./Loss(-) - - - - - 
Assoc. Profit/Min. Int.(-) 46 51 60 60 60 
Reported Net Profit 3,577 4,871 4,797 6,034 7,244 
Adjusted Net Profit 3,577 4,871 4,797 6,034 7,244 
Net Margin (%) 16.1 19.8 17.5 19.4 20.5 
Diluted Share Cap. (mn) 168 168 168 168 168 
Diluted EPS (INR) 21.3 29.1 28.6 36.0 43.2 
Diluted EPS Growth (%) 49.7 36.2 -1.5 25.8 20.0 
Total Dividend + Tax - - - - - 
Dividend Per Share (INR) - - - - - 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

Cash Flow Statement (INR mn) 
Y/E Mar FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Profit before Tax 5,055 6,247 6,608 8,292 9,938 
Depn. & Amort. 1,436 1,419 1,600 1,707 1,839 
Net Interest Exp. / Inc. (-) -260 -442 -737 -952 -1,244 
Inc (-) / Dec in WCap. 357 60 174 161 173 
Others 86 43 10 10 10 
Taxes Paid -1,320 -1,639 -1,751 -2,197 -2,634 
Operating Cash Flow 5,354 5,688 5,902 7,020 8,082 
Capex -566 -532 -329 -362 -398 
Free Cash Flow 4,788 5,156 5,574 6,659 7,684 
Inc (-) / Dec in Investments 466 -1,919 - - - 
Others  -143 -580 978 1,200 1,500 
Investing Cash Flow -243 -3,031 649 838 1,102 
Inc / Dec (-) in Capital 35 127 840 - - 
Dividend + Tax thereon -2,012 -2,073 -2,706 -3,549 -4,279 
Inc / Dec (-) in Loans -1,868 -1,171 - - - 
Others -294 -223 -250 -258 -265 
Financing Cash Flow -4,139 -3,340 -2,116 -3,807 -4,544 
Inc / Dec (-) in Cash 972 -683 4,435 4,052 4,640 
Opening Cash Balance 2,637 3,609 2,926 7,361 11,413 
Closing Cash Balance   8,303 8,387 12,822 16,874 21,514 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 
Balance Sheet (INR mn) 
Y/E Mar FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholders Fund 18,854 22,065 25,055 27,601 30,626 
Share Capital 835 836 1,676 1,676 1,676 
Reserves & Surplus 17,658 20,891 22,982 25,467 28,433 
Preference Share Capital - - - - - 
Minority Interest 361 338 398 458 518 
Total Loans 833 - - - - 
Def. Tax Liab. / Assets (-) -425 -852 -852 -852 -852 
Other non-current liabilities 
/ Lease Liabilities 

1,030 1,026 1,026 1,026 1,026 

Total - Equity & Liab. 20,717 23,091 26,081 28,627 31,652 
Net Fixed Assets 11,995 11,385 10,114 8,769 7,328 
Gross Fixed Assets 11,312 12,659 12,988 13,349 13,747 
Intangible Assets 8,525 7,992 7,992 7,992 7,992 
Less: Depn. & Amort. 7,882 9,301 10,900 12,608 14,447 
Capital WIP 40 35 35 35 35 
Investments 1,455 4,079 4,079 4,079 4,079 
Current Assets 10,661 10,838 15,492 19,842 24,830 
Inventories 373 361 401 455 519 
Sundry Debtors 774 881 979 1,111 1,266 
Cash & Bank Balances 8,303 8,387 12,822 16,874 21,514 
Loans & Advances 13 11 12 14 16 
Other Current Assets 1,198 1,198 1,279 1,388 1,516 
Current Liab. & Prov. 3,819 4,044 4,437 4,896 5,417 
Current Liabilities 2,398 2,458 2,683 2,956 3,274 
Provisions & Others 1,421 1,586 1,755 1,940 2,144 
Net Current Assets 6,310 6,324 10,585 14,476 18,943 
Other Non Current 
Assets/ROU Assets 

532 470 470 470 470 

Total - Assets 20,717 23,091 26,081 28,627 31,652 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

Dupont Analysis 
Y/E Mar FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Margin (%) 16.1 19.8 17.5 19.4 20.5 
Asset Turnover (x) 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 
Leverage Factor (x) 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 
RoE (%) 20.3 24.2 20.7 23.3 25.3 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

Key Ratios 
Y/E Mar FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

BV/Share (INR) 110.4 129.7 147.2 162.0 179.7 
ROIC (%) 32.2 44.7 50.5 72.1 108.5 
ROE (%) 20.3 24.2 20.7 23.3 25.3 
Net Debt/Equity (x) -0.5 -0.5 -0.6 -0.7 -0.8 
P/E (x) 65.8 48.3 49.1 39.0 32.5 
P/B (x) 12.7 10.8 9.5 8.7 7.8 
EV/EBITDA (x) 37.3 32.2 28.5 24.0 20.2 
EV/Sales (x) 10.2 9.1 8.0 6.9 6.0 
Debtor days 13 13 13 13 13 
Inventory days 6 5 5 5 5 
Creditor days 42 41 41 41 41 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
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Recommendation History Table  

 

Recommendation History Chart 
Date Recommendation Target Price % Chg. 

31-Jan-26 Buy 1,979 7.0 

2-Nov-25 Buy 1,850 9.5 

1-Aug-25 Hold 1,689 8.0 

27-Apr-25 Hold 1,564 -13.1 

31-Jan-25 Buy 1,800   

23-Oct-24       
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APPENDIX I 
Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Research Analyst(s) Certification 
The Research Analyst(s), with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: 
All of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and 
No part of his or her or their compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this 
research report. 

Rating System: Definition of ratings 
Rating Meaning 
BUY Expected return >= 15% over the next twelve months. 
ADD Expected return >= 5% and < 15% over the next twelve months. 
REDUCE Expected return >= -10% and < 5% over the next twelve months. 
SELL Expected return < -10% over the next twelve months. 

Note: For REITs (Real Estate Investment Trust) and InvIT (Infrastructure Investment Trust) total expected returns include dividends or DPU (distribution per unit) 
 

Important Disclosures 
This research report has been prepared by JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited (JM Financial Institutional Securities) to provide information about the 
company(ies) and sector(s), if any, covered in the report and may be distributed by it and/or its associates solely for the purpose of information of the select recipient 
of this report. This report and/or any part thereof, may not be duplicated in any form and/or reproduced or redistributed without the prior written consent of JM 
Financial Institutional Securities. This report has been prepared independent of the companies covered herein. 

JM Financial Institutional Securities is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) as a Research Analyst and a Stock Broker having trading 
memberships of the BSE Ltd. (BSE) and National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE). No material disciplinary action has been taken by SEBI against JM Financial 
Institutional Securities in the past two financial years which may impact the investment decision making of the investor. Registration granted by SEBI and certification 
from the National Institute of Securities Market (NISM) in no way guarantee performance of JM Financial Institutional Securities or provide any assurance of returns 
to investors. 

JM Financial Institutional Securities renders stock broking services primarily to institutional investors and provides the research services to its institutional 
clients/investors. JM Financial Institutional Securities and its associates are part of a multi-service, integrated investment banking, investment management, 
brokerage and financing group. JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates might have provided or may provide services in respect of managing offerings 
of securities, corporate finance, investment banking, mergers & acquisitions, broking, financing or any other advisory services to the company(ies) covered herein. JM 
Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates might have received during the past twelve months or may receive compensation from the company(ies) 
mentioned in this report for rendering any of the above services. 

JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates, their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell 
the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) covered under this report or (c) act as an advisor or lender/borrower to, or may have any 
financial interest in, such company(ies) or (d) considering the nature of business/activities that JM Financial Institutional Securities is engaged in, it may have potential 
conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report on the subject company(ies). 

Neither JM Financial Institutional Securities nor its associates or the Research Analyst(s) named in this report or his/her relatives individually own one per cent or 
more securities of the company(ies) covered under this report, at the relevant date as specified in the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014. 

The Research Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and their immediate relatives are prohibited from buying or selling debt 
or equity securities, including but not limited to any option, right, warrant, future, long or short position issued by company(ies) covered under this report. The 
Research Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report or their immediate relatives (as defined under SEBI (Research Analysts) 
Regulations, 2014); (a) do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered under this report or (b) did not receive any compensation from the company(ies) 
covered under this report, or from any third party, in connection with this report or (c) do not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of 
this report. Research Analyst(s) are not serving as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered under this report. 

While reasonable care has been taken in the preparation of this report, it does not purport to be a complete description of the securities, markets or developments 
referred to herein, and JM Financial Institutional Securities does not warrant its accuracy or completeness. JM Financial Institutional Securities may not be in any way 
responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. This report is provided for 
information only and is not an investment advice and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. 

This research report is based on the fundamental research/analysis conducted by the Research Analyst(s) named herein. Accordingly, this report has been prepared 
by studying/focusing on the fundamentals of the company(ies) covered in this report and other macro‐economic factors. JM Financial Institutional Securities may 
have also issued or may issue, research reports and/or recommendations based on the technical/quantitative analysis of the company(ies) covered in this report by 
studying and using charts of the stock's price movement, trading volume and/or other volatility parameters. As a result, the views/recommendations expressed in 
such technical research reports could be inconsistent or even contrary to the views contained in this report. 

The investment discussed or views expressed or recommendations/opinions given herein may not be suitable for all investors. The user assumes the entire risk of 
any use made of this information. The information contained herein may be changed without notice and JM Financial Institutional Securities reserves the right to 
make modifications and alterations to this statement as they may deem fit from time to time. 

This report is neither an offer nor solicitation of an offer to buy and/or sell any securities mentioned herein and/or not an official confirmation of any transaction. 
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This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject JM Financial Institutional Securities 
and/or its affiliated company(ies) to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for 
sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this report may come, are required to inform themselves of and to observe 
such restrictions. Please click here to access our detailed Terms and Conditions, including the Most Important Terms and Conditions. 

Additional disclosure only for U.S. persons: JM Financial Institutional Securities has entered into an agreement with JM Financial Securities, Inc. ("JM Financial 
Securities"), a U.S. registered broker-dealer and member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") in order to conduct certain business in the United 
States in reliance on the exemption from U.S. broker-dealer registration provided by Rule 15a-6, promulgated under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
"Exchange Act"), as amended, and as interpreted by the staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") (together "Rule 15a-6"). 

This research report is distributed in the United States by JM Financial Securities in compliance with Rule 15a-6, and as a "third party research report" for purposes 
of FINRA Rule 2241. In compliance with Rule 15a-6(a)(3) this research report is distributed only to "major U.S. institutional investors" as defined in Rule 15a-6 and 
is not intended for use by any person or entity that is not a major U.S. institutional investor. If you have received a copy of this research report and are not a major 
U.S. institutional investor, you are instructed not to read, rely on, or reproduce the contents hereof, and to destroy this research or return it to JM Financial Institutional 
Securities or to JM Financial Securities. 

This research report is a product of JM Financial Institutional Securities, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) solely responsible for its content. The 
research analyst(s) preparing this research report is/are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons or employees of any U.S. registered broker-
dealer. Therefore, the analyst(s) are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, or otherwise required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of 
FINRA and may not be subject to the Rule 2241 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research 
analyst account. 

Any U.S. person who is recipient of this report that wishes further information regarding, or to effect any transaction in, any of the securities discussed in this report, 
must contact, and deal directly through a U.S. registered representative affiliated with a broker-dealer registered with the SEC and a member of FINRA. In the U.S., JM 
Financial Institutional Securities has an affiliate, JM Financial Securities, Inc. located at 1177 Avenue of the Americas, 5th Floor, Offices 5045 and 5046, New York, 
New York 10036. Telephone +1 (332) 900 4956 which is registered with the SEC and is a member of FINRA and SIPC.   

Additional disclosure only for U.K. persons: Neither JM Financial Institutional Securities nor any of its affiliates is authorised in the United Kingdom (U.K.) by the 
Financial Conduct Authority. As a result, this report is for distribution only to persons who (i) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling 
within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended, the "Financial Promotion Order"), (ii) are persons 
falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) ("high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc.") of the Financial Promotion Order, (iii) are outside the United 
Kingdom, or (iv) are persons to whom an invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity (within the meaning of section 21 of the Financial Services and 
Markets Act 2000) in connection with the matters to which this report relates may otherwise lawfully be communicated or caused to be communicated (all such 
persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). This report is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are 
not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this report relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant 
persons. 

Additional disclosure only for Canadian persons: This report is not, and under no circumstances is to be construed as, an advertisement or a public offering of the 
securities described herein in Canada or any province or territory thereof. Under no circumstances is this report to be construed as an offer to sell securities or as a 
solicitation of an offer to buy securities in any jurisdiction of Canada. Any offer or sale of the securities described herein in Canada will be made only under an 
exemption from the requirements to file a prospectus with the relevant Canadian securities regulators and only by a dealer properly registered under applicable 
securities laws or, alternatively, pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirement in the relevant province or territory of Canada in which such offer or sale 
is made. This report is not, and under no circumstances is it to be construed as, a prospectus or an offering memorandum. No securities commission or similar 
regulatory authority in Canada has reviewed or in any way passed upon these materials, the information contained herein or the merits of the securities described 
herein and any representation to the contrary is an offence. If you are located in Canada, this report has been made available to you based on your representation 
that you are  an “accredited investor” as such term is defined in National Instrument 45-106 Prospectus Exemptions and a “permitted client” as such term is defined 
in National Instrument 31-103 Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registrant Obligations.  Under no circumstances is the information contained 
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recipients are advised that JM Financial Securities, Inc., JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited, their affiliates and authorized agents are not responsible for, nor 
do they accept, any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this research report or the information contained herein. 
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